ACTERRA WORKSHOP MANUAL
Models: MX
STI-414, S19 (7/10P) Published by
Daimler Trucks North America LLC
4747 N. Channel Ave.
Portland, OR 97217
Printed in U.S.A.
Sterling Acterra Workshop Manual

Acterra Workshop Manual, Supplement 6, September 2004 050/1
IMPORTANT: See Subject 060 for the vehicle
identification numbering system for vehicles built
May 1, 2000, or later.
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 115 specifies
that all vehicles sold in the U.S. be assigned a 17-
character Vehicle Identification Number (VIN). Using
a combination of letters and numerals, the VIN de-
fines the manufacturer, model, and major characteris-
tics of the vehicle. See Table 1 for the character po-
sitions of a typical Sterling VIN,
480ALEBDXWA345678.
The VIN can be found on the Vehicle Specification
Decal (see the driver’s manual for decal location)
and stamped on the outside of the left-hand frame
rail about 24 to 40 inches (60 to 100 cm) aft of the
front axle centerline. On Sterling vehicles built before
July 1998, the VIN is stamped on the frame rail near
the front axle position.
IMPORTANT: A new VIN-code structure will be
used for all vehicles built after April 30, 2000.
Character positions 1 through 4 and 9 through
17 are nearly the same in both versions, but
positions 5 through 8 have been assigned
slightly different parameters. As a result, the
build date of a vehicle must be determined be-
fore the VIN can be decoded.
For all vehicles, a check digit (9th character) is deter-
mined by assignment of weighted values to the other
16 characters. These weighted values are processed
through a series of equations designed to check va-
lidity of the VIN and to detect VIN alteration.
NOTE: Always specify the VIN when ordering
parts.
Seventeen-Character Vehicle Identification Number (VIN)
Typical VIN 4 8 0 A L E B D X W A 345678
Character Position 1, 2, 3 4 5 6, 7 8 9 10 11 12 thru 17
Decoding Table * Table 2 Table 3 Table 4 Table 5 Table 6 — Table 7 Table 8 —
Code Description
Manufacturer, Make, Vehicle Type
Chassis, Front Axle Position, Brakes
Vehicle Model Series, Cab
Engine Model, Horsepower Range
Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR)
Check Digit
Vehicle Model Year
Plant of Manufacture
Production Number
* For corresponding decoding information, see the applicable tables in this subject.
Table 1, Seventeen-Character Vehicle Identification Number (VIN)
VIN Positions 1, 2, and 3 (Manufacturer, Make, Vehicle Type)
Code Vehicle Manufacturer Vehicle Make Vehicle Type
2FW Sterling, Canada-built Sterling Truck-Tractor
2FZ Sterling, Canada-built Sterling Incomplete Vehicle
480 Sterling, U.S.-built Sterling Truck-Tractor
Vehicle Identification Numbering System 00.03
VIN for Vehicles Built through April 30, 2000
Acterra Workshop Manual, Supplement 1, June 2000 050/1
VIN Positions 1, 2, and 3 (Manufacturer, Make, Vehicle Type)
Code Vehicle Manufacturer Vehicle Make Vehicle Type
49H Sterling, U.S.-built Sterling Incomplete Vehicle
Table 2, VIN Positions 1, 2, and 3 (Manufacturer, Make, Vehicle Type)
VIN Position 4 (Chassis, Front Axle Position, Brakes)
Code Chassis Front Axle
Position Brakes
A 4 x 2 Truck Forward Hydraulic
B 8 x 4 Truck-Tractor Setback Air
C 6 x 6 Truck-Tractor Setback Air
D 4 x 4 Truck Setback Hydraulic
E 4 x 4 Truck Setback Air
F 8 x 4 Truck Forward Air
G 8 x 4 Truck-Tractor Forward Air
H 4 x 2 Truck Forward Air
J 10 x 4 Truck All Air
K 4 x 2 Truck-Tractor Forward Air
L 6 x 2 Truck Forward Air
M 6 x 2 Truck-Tractor Forward Air
N 6 x 4 Truck Forward Air
P 6 x 4 Truck-Tractor Forward Air
R 10 x 6 Truck Forward Air
S 10 x 6 Truck-Tractor Forward Air
T 6 x 6 Truck Setback Air
U 8 x 6 Truck All Air
V 8 x 6 Truck-Tractor All Air
W 4 x 2 Truck-Tractor Setback Air
X 6 x 4 Truck Setback Air
Y 6 x 4 Truck-Tractor Setback Air
Z 6 x 2 Truck Setback Air
1 4 x 2 Truck Forward Air/Hydraulic
2 4 x 4 Truck Setback Air
3 4 x 2 Truck Setback Hydraulic
4 8 x 4 Truck Setback Air
5 6 x 2 Truck-Tractor Setback Air
6 4 x 2 Truck Setback Air
VIN Position 4 (Chassis, Front Axle Position, Brakes)
Code Chassis Front Axle
Position Brakes
7 Glider Setback Air
8 Glider Forward Air
9 4 x 2 Truck Setback Air/Hydraulic
0 Glider Setback Hydraulic
Table 3, VIN Position 4 (Chassis, Front Axle Position,
Brakes)
VIN Position 5 (Vehicle Model Series, Cab)
Code Sterling Models
A L7500 series
B L8500 series
C L9501
D L8511
E L9500 series
F L9522
G A9522
H A9500 series
J A9513
K L9513
L L8501
M L8513
N L9511
R L7501
S ST9500
W SC8000
2 SC6000
7 SC7000
Table 4, VIN Position 5 (Vehicle Model Series, Cab)
Vehicle Identification Numbering System00.03
VIN for Vehicles Built through April 30, 2000
Acterra Workshop Manual, Supplement 1, June 2000050/2
VIN Positions 6 and 7 (Engine Manufacturer, Model, Horsepower Range)
Code Engine Manufacturer Engine Model HP Range
AY Cummins NTC / N14 207–251
BY Cummins NTC / N14 254–310
CX Detroit Diesel S-60, 11.1 L 331–402
CY Cummins NTC / N14 315–385
DY Cummins NTC / N14 389–475
DZ Cummins N14 476–580
EB Caterpillar C10 / 3176J 225–275
EC Caterpillar C10 / 3176J 276–335
ED Caterpillar C10 / 3176J 336–407
FA Cummins 6BT 5.9 (diesel) / ISB 185–224
FB Cummins 6BT 5.9 (diesel) / ISB 225–275
FF Cummins 6BT 5.9/ ISB 153–184
JA Caterpillar CFE / 3126 (diesel) 185–224
JB Caterpillar CFE / 3126 (diesel) 225–275
JC Caterpillar CFE / 3126 (diesel) 276–335
JF Caterpillar CFE / 3126 (diesel) 153–184
KY Cummins L10 225–275
LA Cummins 6C 8.3 (diesel) / ISC 185–224
LB Cummins 6C 8.3 (diesel) / ISC 225–275
LC Cummins 6C 8.3 (diesel) / ISC 276–335
LE Cummins ISC 336–407
MC Cummins M11 / ISM 276–335
MD Cummins M11 / ISM 336–407
PY Detroit Diesel S-60, 11.1 L 275–330
RY Caterpillar 3406 270–330
SE Detroit Diesel S-60, 12.7 L 408–495
SY Caterpillar 3406 333–407
UY Caterpillar 3306 225–275
VY Caterpillar 3406 225–269
WD Caterpillar C12 / 3176L 336–407
WE Caterpillar C12 / 3176L 408–495
WY Caterpillar 3306 276–335
XY Caterpillar 3406 408–495
XZ Caterpillar 3406 496–605
YY Detroit Diesel S-60, 11.1 L 225–274
ZY Detroit Diesel S-60, 12.7 L 333–407
Vehicle Identification Numbering System 00.03
VIN for Vehicles Built through April 30, 2000
Acterra Workshop Manual, Supplement 1, June 2000 050/3
VIN Positions 6 and 7 (Engine Manufacturer, Model, Horsepower Range)
Code Engine Manufacturer Engine Model HP Range
0Y No Engine — —
Table 5, VIN Positions 6 and 7 (Engine Manufacturer, Model, Horsepower Range)
VIN Position 8 (Gross Vehicle Weight Rating)
Code lb kg
A 26,001–33,000 11 794–14 968
B 33,001 or over 14 969 or over
C 19,501–26,000 8846–11 793
D 16,001–19,500 7258–8845
2 6001–10,000 2722–4536
3 10,001–14,000 4537–6350
4 14,001–16,000 6351–7257
9 N/A: Incomplete Vehicle or Glider
Table 6, VIN Position 8 (Gross Vehicle Weight Rating)
VIN Position 10 (Vehicle Model Year)
Code Model Year
N 1992
P 1993
R 1994
S 1995
T 1996
V 1997
W 1998
X 1999
Y 2000
Table 7, VIN Position 10 (Vehicle Model Year)
VIN Position 11 (Plant of Manufacture)
Code Plant of Manufacture
A St. Thomas, Ontario
H Mt. Holly, North Carolina
Table 8, VIN Position 11 (Plant of Manufacture)
Vehicle Identification Numbering System00.03
VIN for Vehicles Built through April 30, 2000
Acterra Workshop Manual, Supplement 1, June 2000050/4
IMPORTANT: See Subject 050 for the vehicle
identification numbering system for vehicles built
before May 1, 2000.
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 115 specifies
that all vehicles sold in the U.S. be assigned a 17-
character Vehicle Identification Number (VIN). Using
a combination of letters and numerals, the VIN de-
fines the manufacturer, model, and major characteris-
tics of the vehicle. See Table 1 for the character po-
sitions of a typical Sterling VIN,
2FZPABAV11AA12345.
The VIN can be found on the Vehicle Specification
Decal (see the driver’s manual for decal location)
and stamped on the outside of the frame rails about
24 to 40 inches (60 to 100 cm) aft of the front axle
centerline.
IMPORTANT: A revised VIN-code structure will
be used for all vehicles built after April 30, 2000.
As a result, the build date of a vehicle must be
determined before the VIN can be decoded.
Character positions 1 through 4 and 9 through 17 are
nearly the same in both versions, but positions 5
through 8 have been assigned slightly different pa-
rameters.
Another new feature is that each product line has its
own model list; that is, positions 5 and 6 are product-
specific. For example, the code AB in positions 5 and
6 for a Sterling vehicle indicates an SC7000 Cargo.
Code AB in the same position for a Freightliner ve-
hicle represents an FLD112.
For all vehicles, a check digit (9th character) is deter-
mined by assignment of weighted values to the other
16 characters. These weighted values are processed
through a series of equations designed to check va-
lidity of the VIN and to detect VIN alteration.
NOTE: Always specify the VIN when ordering
parts.
Seventeen-Character Vehicle Identification Number (VIN)
Typical VIN 2 F Z P A B A V 1 1 A A 1 2 3 4 5
Character Position 1, 2, 3 4 5, 6 7, 8 9 10 11 12–17
Code Description
World
Manufacturer
Identification
Chassis
Configuration
Model,
Cab,
GVWR
Engine,
Brakes
Check Digit
Calculation
Model
Year
Build
Location
Production
Serial Number
Decoding Table * Table 2 Table 3 Table 4 Table 5 — Table 6 Table 7 —
* For corresponding decoding information, see the applicable tables in this subject.
Table 1, Seventeen-Character Vehicle Identification Number (VIN)
VIN Positions 1, 2, and 3 (World Manufacturer Identification)
Code Vehicle Manufacturer Vehicle Make Vehicle Type
2FW Sterling, Canada-built Sterling Truck-Tractor
2FZ Sterling, Canada-built Sterling Incomplete Vehicle
480 Sterling, U.S.-built Sterling Truck-Tractor
49H Sterling, U.S.-built Sterling Incomplete Vehicle
Table 2, VIN Positions 1, 2, and 3 (World Manufacturer Identification)
VIN Position 4 (Chassis Configuration)
Code Chassis
A 4 x 2 Truck
B 4 x 2 Truck-Tractor
VIN Position 4 (Chassis Configuration)
Code Chassis
D 4 x 4 Truck
E 4 x 4 Truck-Tractor
Vehicle Identification Numbering System 00.03
VIN for Vehicles Built from May 1, 2000
Acterra Workshop Manual, Supplement 1, June 2000 060/1
VIN Position 4 (Chassis Configuration)
Code Chassis
F 6 x 2 Truck
G 6 x 2 Truck-Tractor
H 6 x 4 Truck
J 6 x 4 Truck-Tractor
K 6 x 6 Truck
L 6 x 6 Truck-Tractor
M 8 x 4 Truck
N 8 x 4 Truck-Tractor
P 8 x 6 Truck
R 8 x 6 Truck-Tractor
S 10 x 4 Truck
T 10 x 4 Truck-Tractor
U 10 x 6 Truck-Tractor
V 10 x 6 Truck-Tractor
X Glider
Table 3, VIN Position 4 (Chassis, Front Axle Position,
Brakes)
VIN Positions 5 and 6 (Model, Cab, Class/GVWR)
Code Model Cab Class
(GVWR)
AA
AB
AC
SC7000 Cargo
SC7000 Cargo
SC7000 Cargo
COE
COE
COE
Class 6 *
Class 7 †
Class 8 ‡
AD
AE
SC8000 Cargo
SC8000 Cargo
COE
COE
Class 7
Class 8
AF M5500 Acterra Conventional Class 5 §
AG
AH
M6500 Acterra
M6500 Acterra
Conventional
Conventional
Class 5
Class 6
AJ
AK
M7500 Acterra
M7500 Acterra
Conventional
Conventional
Class 6
Class 7
AL
AM
AN
M8500 Acterra
M8500 Acterra
M8500 Acterra
Conventional
Conventional